

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1989

---

TRINOVA CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Michigan Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,  
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
NATIONAL GOVERNORS' ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND  
INTERNATIONAL CITY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION;  
JOINED BY THE MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

BENNA RUTH SOLOMON \*  
Chief Counsel  
CHARLES ROTHFELD  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Suite 349  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 638-1445

*\* Counsel of Record for the  
Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE SBT IS FAIRLY APPORTIONED AND THEREFORE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE COMMERCE AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES .....	7
A. The SBT Is A Tax On The Unitary Course Of Business Activity .....	11
B. Costs Of Production Or Value Added Cannot Be Ascertained Through Geographical Accounting .....	15
C. Sales Are Crucial Components Of The Unitary Course Of Business Activity And May Be Used To Apportion Petitioner's Tax Base .....	18
D. The SBT Should Be Upheld As A Variant Of A Concededly Constitutional Gross Receipts Tax .....	22
II. THE SBT DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. New Jersey Taxation Division</i> , 109 S.Ct. 1617 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987) .....	29
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984) .....	27
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 102 N.W.2d 552 (Mich.), app. dismissed, 364 U.S. 337 (1960) .....	6, 21, 22
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	18, 19-20, 26
<i>Bass, Ratchiff &amp; Gretton, Ltd. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 266 U.S. 271 (1924) .....	9
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	27, 29
<i>Butler Brothers v. McColgan</i> , 315 U.S. 501 (1942) .....	9
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	7, 8, 22, 23
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	9, 10, 17, 18, 19
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1619 (1988) .....	19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980) .....	8, 9, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Beauchamp</i> , 308 U.S. 331 (1939) .....	18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436 (1964) .....	22
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 109 S.Ct. 582 (1989) .....	22, 26
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963) .....	29
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	27
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) .....	20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33 (1940) .....	22
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944) .....	22, 25
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 373 N.W.2d 730 (Mich. 1985) .....	2-3, 14, 25
<i>Moorman Manufacturing Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) .....	8, 22, 23, 30
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Board of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977) .....	22
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington Reve- nue Dep't</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975) .....	22
<i>Town &amp; Country Dodge, Inc. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 362 N.W.2d 618 (Mich. 1984) .....	13-14
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987) .....	22
<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920) .....	9, 10
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984) .....	29
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940) .....	8, 14, 19, 23

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Commerce Clause, U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	4, 7, 15, 21, 27
Due Process Clause, U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 ..	4, 7, 15, 21

## STATUTES:

Single Business Tax, Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 208.3 (2) .....	2, 11
§ 208.3 (3) .....	2
§ 208.9 .....	2, 14
§§ 208.9 (2) - (6) .....	3
§ 208.23 (a) .....	20, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 208.31(1) .....	2, 3, 11
§ 208.31(2) .....	24
§ 208.31(5) .....	24
§ 208.45 .....	3
§ 208.52(a) .....	11
§ 208.69 .....	4
§ 208.69(3) (Supp. 1990) .....	13
Mich. Stat. Ann. §§ 7.557(1)-(24) (1955 Cum. Supp.), repealed 1967 Mich. Pub. Acts 281.....	20
1987 Mich. Pub. Acts 39, § 2, reprinted at Note to Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.69 (Supp. 1990) .....	13

## MISCELLANEOUS:

Aaron, <i>Introduction in The Value Added Tax</i> (H. Aaron ed. 1981) .....	12
Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, <i>The Michigan Single Business Tax: A Different Approach to State Business Taxation</i> (1978) .....	20, 21, 27
American Bar Ass'n, <i>The Choice Between Value Added and Sales Taxation at the Federal and State Levels in the United States</i> , Fourth Report of the Special Comm. on the Value-Added Tax of the Section on Taxation, 29 Tax. Law. 457 (1976) .....	12
Barlow & Connell, <i>The Single Business Tax, in Michigan's Fiscal and Economic Structure</i> 673 (H. Brazer ed. 1982) .....	12, 26
Carlson, <i>Value-Added Tax: Appraisal and Outlook</i> , 6 J. Corp. L. 37 (1980) .....	23
Due, <i>Economics of the Value Added Tax</i> , 6 J. Corp. L. 61 (1980) .....	21, 23
Haughey, <i>The Economic Logic of the Single Business Tax</i> , 22 Wayne L. Rev. 1017 (1976).....	12, 13, 21, 27
Kasischke, <i>Computation of the Michigan Single Business Tax: Theory and Mechanics</i> , 22 Wayne L. Rev. 1069 (1976) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lindholm, <i>The Origin of the Value-Added Tax</i> , 6 J. Corp. L. 11 (1980) .....	21
Lock, Rau & Hamilton, <i>The Michigan Value-Added Tax</i> , 8 Nat'l Tax J. 357 (1955) .....	20, 21
McDaniel, <i>A Value Added Tax for the United States? Some Preliminary Reflections</i> , 6 J. Corp. L. 15 (1980) .....	23
Mitchell, <i>Taxes Repealed and Amended</i> , 22 Wayne L. Rev. 1029 (1976) .....	27
R. Musgrave & P. Musgrave, <i>Public Finance in Theory and Practice</i> (5th Ed. 1989) .....	15, 23, 23-24
Note, <i>Value-Added Taxation: Its Concept and Ef- fects</i> , 39 U. Cin. L. Rev. 331 (1970) .....	26
Smith, <i>Value-added tax: the case for</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. 77 (Nov.-Dec. 1970) .....	12, 24, 25
C. Sullivan, <i>The Tax on Value Added</i> (1965) .....	23
Taxation and Economic Policy Office, Michigan Department of Treasury, <i>Analysis of the Michi- gan Single Business Tax</i> (1985) .....	12, 13, 24, 27
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act, 7A U.L.A. 322 .....	3
3 U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Tax Reform for Fairness, Simplicity, and Economic Growth</i> (1984) .....	12, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
